CONSENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
LISA RAE LAMB
AND
THE OHIO BOARD OF SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY AND AUDIOLOGY

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into by and between LISA RAE LAMB
{(hereinafter "MS. LAMB") and the Ohio Board of Speech-Language Pathology and
Audiology (hereinafter "BOARD"), the state agency charged with enforcing Chapter
4753 of the Ohio Revised Code, and all rules promulgated thereunder.

MS. LAMB voluntarily enters into this CONSENT AGREEMENT, being fully
informed of her rights under Chapter 119, Ohio Revised Code, including her right to
representation by counsel and her right to a formal adjudicative hearing on the issues
which are the subject of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT contains the entire agreement between the parties,
there being no other agreement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varieé the
terms of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

This CONSENT AGREEMENT is entered into on the basis of the following
statements and understandings:

1. MS. LAMB holds a conditional license to practice
speech-language pathology [CSP-960586] in the state
of Ohio. This license was issued by the BOARD on
or about October 6, 1995,

2. On or about August 21, 1995, Ms. LAMB completed
and signed the Supervisor Professional Experience
Plan listing as her supervisor Kathleen M. Staugler.

This plan was received by the Board on August 22,
1995,  The plan provided that MS. LAMB'S



Professional Experience would take place at the
Simon-Kenton School for Mental Retardation, 705
North Ida Street, Kenton, Ohio 43326, under the
supervision of Ms. Staugler, commencing August 29,
1995 and ending May 30, 1896.

MS. LAMB commenced the practice of Speech-
Language Pathology on August 29, 1985, without
Board approval of the Supervised Experience Plan.
At that time, Ms. Lamb was not properly licensed.

From August 28, 1995 through October 6, 1995,
MS. LAMB engaged in the practice of speech
language patholegy while not properly licensed. This
conduct is a violation of Section 4753.10 and
4753.02 of the Ohio Revised Code. Pursuant to

Section 4753.10:

***the board of speech-language
pathology and audiology may reprimand
or place on probation a speech-
language pathologist or audiologist or
suspend, revoke, or refuse to issue or
renew the license of a speech-language
pathologist or audiologist. Disciplinary
actions may be taken by the board for
conduct that may result from but not
necessarily be limited to:

* * *

{M}  Violating this chapter or any
lawful order given or rule
adopted by the board; *¥**

Unlicensed practice of speech language pathology is
a violation of Section 4753.02 which states, in

pertinent part:

Nc person shall practice ... the
profession of speech-language
pathology ... unless the person is

licensed under this chapter.



5. MS. LAMB has chosen not to dispute
the allegations as stated above in

paragraphs 2 through 4.

Based upon the above statements and understandings, the BOARD and MS.

LAMB agree as followsl:

A. MS. LAMB shall obey all federal, state, and local laws, and all
rules governing the practice of speech-language pathology in Ohio.

B. MS. LAMB shall not supervise anyone who performs speech-
language pathology services unless that person holds a current
and valid license to practice speech-language pathology in the

state of Ohio.

C. MS. LAMB is hereby REPRIMANDED for the activity described in
paragraphs 2 through 4 above. This REPRIMAND shall be entered
in the Board’s journal and in MS. LAMB's licensure file.

D. The BOARD agrees not to proceed with further action against MS.
LAMB for any of the conduct described in this CONSENT
AGREEMENT as long as she remains in compliance with the terms
and conditions cof this CONSENT AGREEMENT.

E. MS. LAMB waives all her rights under Chapter 119, Ohio Revised
Code, as they relate to matters which are the subject of this
CONSENT AGREEMENT.
F. MS. LAMB waives any and all claims or causes of action she may
have against the state of Ohio, the Board, and members, officers,
employees and/or agents of either, arising out of matters which
are the subject of this CONSENT AGREEMENT.
Notwithstanding paragraphs D and E above, if, in the discretion of the BOARD,
MS. LAMB appears to have breached any terms or conditions of this CONSENT
AGREEMENT, the BOARD reserves theright to institute formal disciplinary proceedings

against MS. LAMB, including, but not limited to, proceedings based on the conduct

described in paragraphs 2 through 4.



This CONSENT AGREEMENT shall become effective upon the last date of

signature below. Further, this CONSENT AGREEMENT shall be considered a public

record as that term is used in Ohio Revised Code Section 149.43.
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